### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Robert I. Smith	10/13/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Smith Innovations, Inc.
Street Address:	9200 SW 210 Circle
City:	Dunnellon
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34431

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11742051

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)523-6850

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-305-2143

Email: valerie.borry@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Brian J. Colandreo
Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 121357.00002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brian J. Colandreo

Total Attachments: 1

source=assignment#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 1174

PATENT REEL: 025032 FRAME: 0445

#### ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, I, Robert I Smith, of 9200 SW 210 Circle, Dungellon, Mortida 34431, hereby assign to Smith Innovations. Inc., a Florida corporation having a place of business at: at 9200 SW 210 Circle, Dunnellon, Florida 34431, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest (Inoughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of U.S. Provisional Application <u>60/481,477</u> filed on <u>7 October 2003</u>, and U.S. Patent No. 7,275,271 filed on <u>7 October 2004</u> under U.S. Application Serial No. 10/711,824, both of which are entitled "ODORLESS TOILET", at the United States Patent and Trademark Office; this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, including continuations, continuations-inpart and divisional applications, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and I authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in my name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and I agree for myself and my respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Inventor's Signature:	Pelit & Smith	Date: <u>QCT. 13</u>	<u> 20</u> 09
-----------------------	---------------	----------------------	---------------

STATE OF NEW YORK

, 2009, before me, the undersigned officer. personally appeared Robert I. Smith, who after first being placed upon his oath, did swear that he is the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and that the statements contained therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, and he acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained as his free act and d

DIANE C. DUEL Notary Public, State of New York No. 01DU6154361 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires Oct. 23, 2010

My commission expires

# 8866816\_v1

RECORDED: 09/23/2010

PATENT

REEL: 025032 FRAME: 0446